The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

Detailed Site Plan

Application	General Data	
Project Name: Quarles Petroleum Gas Station #403	Planning Board Hearing Date:	12/02/10
	Staff Report Date:	11/19/10
Location: Located on the western side of Baltimore Avenue (US 1), approximately one-quarter mile north of its intersection with Powder Mill Road (MD 212). Applicant/Address: Quarles Petroleum, Inc. 1701 Fall Hill Avenue, Suite 300 Fredericksburg, VA 22401	Date Accepted:	03/16/10
	Planning Board Action Limit:	Waived
	Plan Acreage:	0.5871
	Zone:	C-M
	Dwelling Units:	N/A
	Gross Floor Area:	875 sq. ft.
	Planning Area:	61
	Tier:	Developing
	Council District:	01
	Election District	01
	Municipality:	N/A
	200-Scale Base Map:	214NE05

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
Detailed site plan for approval of an existing filling station, approved by Special Exception SE-1676, and to add a canopy (24 feet by 81 feet by 20 feet high) above three existing dispenser islands.	Informational Mailing:	01/22/09
	Acceptance Mailing:	03/11/10
	Sign Posting Deadline:	11/02/10

Staff Recommendation		Phone Number: 301-9	Staff Reviewer: Catherine Jones Phone Number: 301-952-4098 E-mail: Catherine.Jones@ppd.mncppc.org	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION	
	X			

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-10006

Quarles Petroleum Gas Station #403

Urban Design staff has completed its review of the subject application and appropriate referrals. The following evaluation and findings lead to a recommendation of APPROVAL with conditions, as described in the Recommendation section of this report.

EVALUATION

The detailed site plan was reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following criteria:

- a. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in the Commercial Miscellaneous (C-M) Zone.
- b. The requirements of the *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*.
- c. The requirements of the Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance.
- d. Referral comments.

FINDINGS

Based upon the analysis of the subject application, Urban Design staff recommends the following findings:

1. **Request:** Detailed Site Plan DSP-10006 requests approval to install a 24 (D) by 81 (L) by 20 (H)-foot canopy roof over three existing fuel-dispensing islands and to permit the continued use of the gas station.

2. **Development Data Summary**

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone(s)	C-M	C-M
Use(s)	Fuel Station	Fuel Station
Acreage	0.6	0.6
Lots	3	3
Square Footage/GFA	875	875

Other Development Data

	REQUIRED	PROPOSED
Parking	5	12
Van accessible, handicap	1	1

- 3. **Location:** The site is located in Planning Area 61 on the western side of Baltimore Avenue (US 1), approximately one-quarter mile north of its intersection with Powder Mill Road (MD 212).
- 4. **Surrounding Uses:** The subject property is bounded to the east by the right-of-way for Baltimore Avenue (US 1). To the south, the site is adjacent to Garret Avenue. To the west, the property is adjacent to a contractor in the Commercial Miscellaneous (C-M) Zone. To the north is a used car lot also in the C-M Zone.
- 5. **Previous Approvals:** On February 21, 1968, the District Council approved a Special Exception, SE-1676, to permit an automobile filling station in the General Commercial, Existing (C-2) Zone. Since that time, the zoning of the property has been changed to C-M. The filling station is a permitted use in the C-M Zone requiring detailed site plan approval.
- 6. **Design Features:** The subject property is rectangular and is currently improved with gas pumps, a service building, signage, and parking. The existing filling station is accessed by three entrances, one from Baltimore Avenue, and two from Garret Avenue. The site is organized with the parking on the northern and western portions of the property. The existing, painted concrete masonry unit (CMU) building is located on the southern edge of the site. There are no sidewalks or sidewalk connections provided on Baltimore Avenue or Garret Avenue. The sidewalks and pedestrian features will be discussed in the findings below.

This application is not subject to the *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*, as the development legally existed prior to January 1, 1990. The applicant is proffering landscaping, in accordance with the Landscape Manual, to improve the appearance of the site.

The existing CMU building was constructed in 1968 and is painted red and white. The existing gas pumps and building are adequately lit. There are two existing ground signs, both currently located within the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) right-of-way for Baltimore Avenue. The applicant is proposing to remove the smaller ground sign and to remodel the other. The signpost will be repainted to be black and the panels will be replaced with blue panels bearing the Quarles Petroleum name. This sign has been relocated outside of the SHA right-of-way.

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

- 7. **Zoning Ordinance:** The subject application has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the C-M Zone; Section 27-358, Gas Station; Part 11, Parking and Loading; and Part 12, Signs of the Zoning Ordinance.
 - a. The filling station is a permitted use in the C-M Zone under Section 27-461, subject to detailed site plan approval and conformance with the guidelines in Section 27-358.
 - b. The site conforms to the design guidelines of Section 27-358 of the Zoning Ordinance. The request is to add a canopy to an existing fuel station developed in 1968. The applicant is proffering additional landscaping and site improvements to enhance the quality of development of the site.
 - (a) A gas station may be permitted, subject to the following:
 - (1) The subject property shall have at least one hundred and fifty (150) feet of frontage on and direct vehicular access to a street with a right-of-way width of at least seventy (70) feet;

Comment: The property has 150.15 linear feet of frontage on Baltimore Avenue (US 1), which has an existing right-of-way of 75 feet. This requirement has been met.

(2) The subject property shall be located at least three hundred (300) feet from any lot on which a school, outdoor playground, library, or hospital is located;

Comment: The property is located over 300 feet from any schools, playgrounds, libraries, or hospitals.

(3) The use shall not include the display and rental of cargo trailers, trucks, or similar uses, except as a Special Exception in accordance with the provisions of Section 27-417;

Comment: The proposed use does not include the display or rental of vehicles.

(4) The storage or junking of wrecked motor vehicles (whether capable of movement or not) is prohibited;

Comment: The applicant is not proposing to store junked or wrecked vehicles on the property. The request is for a filling station only. There is no repair service.

(5) Access driveways shall be not less than thirty (30) feet wide unless a lesser width is allowed for a one-way driveway by the Maryland State Highway Administration or the County Department of Public Works and Transportation, whichever is applicable, and shall be constructed in compliance with the minimum standards required by the County Road Ordinance or Maryland State Highway Administration regulations, whichever is applicable. In the case of a corner lot, a driveway may begin at a point not less than twenty (20) feet from the point of curvature (PC) of the curb return or the point of curvature of the edge of paving at an intersection without curb and gutter. A driveway may begin or end at a point not less than twelve (12) feet from the side or rear lot line of any adjoining lot;

Comment: Each of the site's three entrances is 35 feet wide. The driveways are each located over 20 feet from the point-of-curvature at the corner, and each is over 12 feet from any adjoining lot lines.

(6) Access driveways shall be defined by curbing;

Comment: The site plans have curbing proposed to define the access driveways and landscape islands.

(7) A sidewalk at least five (5) feet wide shall be provided in the area between the building line and the curb in those areas serving pedestrian traffic;

Comment: There are no sidewalks along Baltimore Avenue (US 1) in the vicinity of this application or at the subject site. Section 27-358 of the Zoning Ordinance requires gas stations to provide a five-foot wide sidewalk in the area between the building line and the curb in those areas serving pedestrian traffic. It is recommended that a five-foot-wide sidewalk be provided along the subject property frontage. In a letter dated May 10, 2010, SHA recommended that sidewalks be constructed along the subject property's Baltimore Avenue (US 1) frontage. Two conditions have been added to the Recommendation section of this report to require that sidewalks be constructed along the frontage of both Baltimore Avenue (US 1) and Garret Avenue, subject to modification by SHA and the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) respectively.

(8) Gasoline pumps and other service appliances shall be located at least twenty-five (25) feet behind the street line;

Comment: The existing pumps are set back more than 25 feet from the street line.

(9) Repair service shall be completed within forty-eight (48) hours after the vehicle is left for service. Discarded parts resulting from any work shall be removed promptly from the premises. Automotive replacement parts and accessories shall be stored either inside the main structure or in an accessory building used solely for the storage. The accessory building shall be wholly enclosed. The

building shall either be constructed of brick (or another building material similar in appearance to the main structure) and placed on a permanent foundation, or it shall be entirely surrounded with screening material. Screening shall consist of a wall, fence, or sight-tight landscaping material, which shall be at least as high as the accessory building. The type of screening shall be shown on the landscape plan.

Comment: There is no vehicle repair service or accessory buildings proposed.

(10) Details on architectural elements such as elevation depictions of each façade, schedule of exterior finishes, and description of architectural character of proposed buildings shall demonstrate compatibility with existing and proposed surrounding development.

Comment: The existing CMU building is in need of repainting. The applicant has agreed to repaint this structure using the same blue, black, and white color scheme as the remainder of the filling station. A condition has been added to the Recommendation section of this report to reflect this requirement.

c. The site conforms to the requirements of Part 11, Off-Street Parking and Loading, except for the following issue regarding the surfacing of the lot.

Section 27-554

All parking lots shall be surfaced in such a manner as to be dust free.

Comment: The existing pavement within the fuel station is in poor condition and staff has included a condition to require the lot to be leveled and patched. The applicant has agreed to have the asphalt pavement patched and sealed.

- d. The proposed signage meets the requirements of Part 12, Signs.
- 8. **The Prince George's County Landscape Manual:** The property is not subject to the Landscape Manual as the gas station legally existed prior to January 1, 1990, and the proposed canopy does not represent an increase in the gross floor area (GFA).
- 9. **Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance:** The 0.59-acre site is zoned C-M and is located on the northwest corner of Baltimore Avenue (US 1) and Garret Avenue, Beltsville, Maryland. The site is located in the drainage area of Indian Creek in the Anacostia River Basin. Based on information obtained from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Natural Heritage Program, there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur in the vicinity of this site. There are no streams or 100-year floodplain located on-site. There is no Marlboro clay or scenic or historic roads located on or adjacent to the subject property. The site has frontage on Baltimore Avenue (US 1), a designated arterial roadway that is a major noise generator; however, residential uses are not proposed so a noise analysis is not required. The site does not contain any elements within the designated network of the *Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan*. This property is in the Developing Tier as delineated on the approved *Prince George's County Approved General Plan*.
 - a. Legislation was adopted by the County Council on July 13, 2010 that affects the submission requirements for this application. Because this case did not receive final

approval prior to September 1, 2010 (the implementation date of the recently adopted environmental legislation: County Council Bills CB-26, CB-27, and CB-28), a natural resources inventory (NRI) will need to be approved for this site. The legislation and technical manual are available on the internet at: www.pgplanning.org or assistance can be obtained by contacting the Environmental Planning Section at 301-952-3650.

Because there are no regulated features located on-site, the NRI will be similar to an existing features plan; however, an approved NRI is a requirement that must be met. An approved NRI runs with the land and is valid for five years.

Recommended Condition: Prior to certification of this detailed site plan, an approved NRI must be submitted.

- b. The site is exempt from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the property is less than 40,000 square feet in size and has no previous tree conservation plan (TCP) approvals.
- c. The project is subject to the requirements of Subtitle 25, Division 3, Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance. The requirement for the subject property is 10 percent of the gross tract area or 2,570 square feet based on the C-M zoning. This requirement is proposed to be met through the provision of 5,820 square feet of landscape trees. A tree canopy coverage schedule that demonstrates how this requirement is being met needs to be shown on the landscape plan.

Recommended Condition: Prior to certification of the detailed site plan, a tree canopy coverage schedule that demonstrates how the tree canopy coverage requirement is being fulfilled shall be placed on the landscape plan.

d. A Stormwater Management Concept Plan Approval Letter (32977-2009-00) dated December 10, 2009 was submitted with the subject application.

Comment: No further information is required with regard to stormwater management.

10. **Referrals:**

- a. **Transportation Planning Section:** In a memorandum dated August 10, 2010 (Masog to Jones), the Transportation Planning Section provided two comments, which have been addressed by the applicant.
- b. **Subdivision Review Section:** In a memorandum dated April 21, 2010 (Thornton to Jones), the Subdivision Review Section provided two comments, which have been addressed by the applicant.
- c. **Trails:** In a revised memorandum dated November 17, 2010 (Janousek to Jones), the trails coordinator provided two comments, which have been addressed in the preceding findings of this report.
- d. **Permit Review Section:** In a memorandum dated October 1, 2010 (Larman to Jones), the Permit Review Section provided seven comments. These comments have been addressed by the applicant.

- e. **Zoning Section:** In a memorandum dated April 16, 2010 (Jones to Jones), the Zoning Section indicated that Special Exception SE-1676 was approved in 1968 when the property was in the C-2 Zone. The zone was changed to Commercial Miscellaneous (C-M) in which a gas station is a permitted use. There is no active special exception.
- f. **The Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T):** In a memorandum dated April 13, 2010, DPW&T stated that the proposal is in conformance with approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan No. 32977-2009.
- g. **The Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA):** In a memorandum dated May 10, 2010, SHA commented that the existing entrance is in poor condition and that replacement of the curb and gutter will be required. SHA also indicated that an ADA-compliant (Americans with Disabilities Act) sidewalk would be required on Baltimore Avenue (US 1). These requirements will be enforced by SHA at the time of permit issuance.
- 11. As required by Section 27-285(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, the detailed site plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9 of the Prince George's County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Detailed Site Plan DSP-10006, Quarles Petroleum, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to signature approval of this detailed site plan, the applicant shall revise the plans for the project as follows:
 - a. Add a general note to the plans that states that the application is not subject to the *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*, and remove the schedules from the plans.
 - b. Add a general note and a separate note directly on the plans indicating that the asphalt parking lot will be leveled, patched, and sealed.
 - c. Add a general note and a separate note directly on the plans indicating that the existing concrete masonry unit (CMU) building will be repainted using the current color scheme of blue, black, and white.
 - d. An approved natural resources inventory (NRI) shall be submitted.
 - e. A tree canopy coverage schedule that demonstrates how the tree canopy coverage requirement is being fulfilled shall be placed on the landscape plan.
 - f. Provide a five-foot-wide sidewalk along the subject property's entire frontage of Baltimore Avenue (US 1), unless modified by the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA).

g. Provide a five-foot-wide sidewalk along the subject property's entire frontage of Garret Avenue, unless modified by the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).